

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 19 EAP 2022

STANLEY CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

Appellants

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Appellees

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
ENTERED ON MAY 26, 2022 AT NO. 562 M.D. 2020

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
1251 Waterfront Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 235-9067
FAX: (412) 565-3028

BY: DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

J. BART DELONE
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section

DATE: December 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution vests legislative power in the General Assembly, and explicitly enables the General Assembly to enact laws that limit the powers of municipal governments.	9
B. Acting pursuant to its Constitutional authority, the General Assembly enacted the Uniform Firearms Act and preempted local firearms ordinances. In <i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , this Court upheld that preemption.....	10
C. The Commonwealth Court correctly rejected Appellants’ legal theories.	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. Appellants seek an advisory opinion on abstract legal questions to validate hypothetical municipal ordinances that Philadelphia claims it would adopt.	24
II. The Pennsylvania Constitution expressly gives the General Assembly the authority to preempt municipal regulations through uniform statewide policies, but Appellants nonetheless ask this Court to usurp that authority.....	28

III.	None of Appellants’ legal theories justify invalidating the firearms preemption provision.	33
A.	No court has ever invoked the state-created-danger doctrine as a basis for invalidating a statute and Appellants cite no authority for doing so.....	34
B.	There is no individual substantive due process right under Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution to “collectively enact” one’s preferred policy choices.....	42
C.	Municipal health departments have the statutory authority to combat disease; they have no authority to regulate guns.....	49
IV.	Alternatively, this Court should affirm the Commonwealth Court’s mandate as to the Commonwealth, which is entitled to sovereign immunity and is not a proper party to this action.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cnty. Sportsmen’s League v. Rendell</i> , 860 A.2d 10 (Pa. 2004).....	10
<i>Anderson v. City of Pgh.</i> , 280 A.3d 351 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	13, 21, 27
<i>Ario v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2009)	56
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	52
<i>Bright v. Westmorland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Brooks v. Ewing Cole, Inc.</i> , 259 A.3d 359 (Pa. 2021).....	56
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)	26, 54
<i>City of Pgh. v. Fraternal Ord. of Police, Ft. Pitt Lodge No. 1</i> , 161 A.3d 160 (Pa. 2017).....	10
<i>City of Phila v. Schweiker</i> , 858 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004)	passim
<i>City of Phila. v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	13, 15, 21, 27
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 980 A.2d 34 (Pa. 2009)	13
<i>Com. v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019)	12
<i>Com. v. McKnown</i> , 79 A.3d 678 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	10
<i>Com. v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d 1294 (Pa. 1995).....	42
<i>Corman v. Acting Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 266 A.3d 452 (Pa. 2021)	50
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 A.3d 649 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	13, 17, 18
<i>Dep’t of Environmental Resources v. Jubelirer</i> , 614 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	26
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	35
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013).....	47

<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Pgh.</i> , 276 A.3d 878 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	13, 14, 21, 27
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	13
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021)	26
<i>Fross v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 20 A.3d 1193 (Pa. 2011)	2, 20, 30
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019)	43
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991)	26
<i>Henry v. Pechin</i> , 31 Pa. D&C 484 (Del. Co. Quar. Sess. 1937)	10
<i>Hoffman Min. Co., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Of Adams Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)	14, 24, 51
<i>Holt’s Cigar Co. v. City of Phila.</i> , 10 A.3d 902 (Pa. 2011)	2, 20, 30
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010)	24
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	26
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Ct. of Emps. Ass’n v. Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 985 A.2d 697 (Pa. 2009)	9
<i>Johnson v. City of Phila.</i> , 975 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Johnston v. Twp. of Plumcreek</i> , 859 A.2d 7 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)	36
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	28
<i>Kahn v. State Bd. of Auctioneer Exam’rs</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004)	42, 47
<i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Kerentz v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 910 A.2d 20 (Pa. 2006)	5
<i>Keystone RX LLC v. Bureau of Workers’ Comp. Fee Rev. Hearing Off.</i> , 265 A.3d 322 (Pa. 2021)	32
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)	47

<i>Mamlin v. Genoe</i> , 17 A.2d 407 (Pa. 1941)	31, 32
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	18, 37, 40
<i>Nixon v. Com.</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	47
<i>NRA v. City of Phila.</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009)	13
<i>Official Com. of Unsecured Creditors of Allegheny Health Educ. & Rsch. Found. v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 989 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Ortiz v. Com.</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996)	passim
<i>Pa. Game Com'n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995)	35
<i>Pa. Rest. & Lodging Assoc. v. City of Pgh.</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019).....	9
<i>Pa. Turnpike Comm'n v. Com.</i> , 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....	5
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	32
<i>Pgh. Palisades Park, LLC v. Com.</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>R. v. Com. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>R.W. v. Manzek</i> , 888 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2005).....	35, 36, 42
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	22, 44, 45, 46
<i>Rodriquez v. City of Phila.</i> , 350 Fed.Appx. 710 (3d Cir. 2009).....	39, 40
<i>Ruiz v. McDonnell</i> , 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Schneck v. City of Phila.</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)	11
<i>Scientific Games Intern., Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 A.3d 740 (Pa. 2013).....	53
<i>Shoul v. Com., Dep't of Transp.</i> , 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017).....	47
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	5
<i>Stilp v. Gen. Assembly</i> , 940 A.2d 1227 (Pa. 2007).....	5
<i>Tork-Hiis v. Com.</i> , 735 A.2d 1256 (Pa. 1999).....	54, 55

<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Villani v. Seibert</i> , 159 A.3d 478 (Pa. 2017).....	32
<i>Walker v. Detroit Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 535 Fed.Appx. 461 (6th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Ye v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2013)	31

Constitutional Provisions

PA CONST. art. I, § 11.....	53, 54
PA. CONST. art I, § 27.....	45
PA. CONST. art. I, § 1	34, 43
PA. CONST. art. I, § 21.....	12, 46
PA. CONST. art. II, § 1	9
PA. CONST. art. IX, § 2.....	passim
U.S. CONST., amend XIV, § 1.....	34

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1901.....	50
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)	50
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	50
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3).....	5
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....	52
1 Pa.C.S. § 1936.....	52
1 Pa.C.S. § 2310.....	53, 54
16 P.S. § 12001	16, 49
16 P.S. § 12010(c).....	50

18 Pa.C.S. § 1601.....	48, 54
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120.....	8, 11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120(a)	48
35 P.S. § 521.1	16, 49
35 P.S. § 521.2(c).....	50
35 P.S. § 521.3	16
35 P.S. § 521.3(a).....	50
42 Pa. C.S. § 7531.....	26
42 Pa.C.S. § 723(a)	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 8522.....	53
42 Pa.C.S. 8501.....	53
53 P.S. § 13133	10
53 Pa.C.S. § 2901(b)	13, 25
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g).....	13, 25, 26
Rules	
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2102(a).....	54
